

FILED  
Nov 25, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

NO. 73606-0

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

UNITED AIRLINES, INC., a Delaware Corporation,

Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY, a governmental entity, and WASHINGTON STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Charles Zalesky, WSBA No. 37777  
Andrew Krawczyk, WSBA No. 42982  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Revenue Division, OID No. 91027  
P.O. Box 40123  
Olympia, WA 98504-0123  
(360) 753-5528

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. United Is Subject To Property Tax On The Value Of Its Possessory Interest In Government-Owned Property. ....3

    B. The Department Has Employed Several Methods For Valuing Possessory Interests, Including The “Residual Method” And The “Imputed Return Method.” .....5

    C. United Filed An Administrative Refund Claim Challenging The Department’s Appraisal Methodology And Appealed The Denial Of That Refund Claim. ....7

IV. ARGUMENT .....10

    A. Standard Of Review.....10

    B. The King County Assessor Correctly Denied United’s Administrative Refund Claim. ....12

        1. Because United’s refund claim involved a dispute over appraisal methodology, it necessarily involved a dispute over the value of United’s interest in leased property.....14

        2. The Department did not err in valuing United’s possessory interest in port-owned property.....18

        3. Any error in valuing United’s interest in leased property was not a “manifest error in description” under RCW 84.69.020(2). ....22

        4. The Department’s internal discussions about changing its appraisal method in 2012 are not

relevant and do not support United’s claim for a refund.....	25
5. California law does not apply here and, even if it did, it does not apply the <i>per se</i> rule United advocates. ....	29
6. Evidence pertaining to how direct capitalization works does not create a material issue of disputed fact. ....	32
7. United’s proposed approach to valuing its possessory interest is not supported by appraisal authority. ....	33
C. United’s Administrative Refund Claim Was Not “Verified By The Person Who Paid The Tax” As Required Under RCW 84.69.030(1)(a).....	35
D. The Trial Court Correctly Denied United’s Motion To Amend Its Complaint. ....	38
V. CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 65 Cal. App. 3d 325 (1976) .....	29, 30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986).....	12
<i>Avnet, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 187 Wn. App. 427, 348 P.3d 1273 (2015).....	26
<i>Blue Diamond Group, Inc. v. KB Seattle 1, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 449, 266 P.3d 881 (2011).....	37
<i>Chief Seattle Properties, Inc. v. Kitsap County</i> , 86 Wn.2d 7, 541 P.2d 699 (1975).....	22, 23
<i>Clark-Kunzl Co. v. Williams</i> , 78 Wn.2d 59, 469 P.2d 874 (1970).....	4
<i>Coluccio v. King County</i> , 82 Wn. App. 45, 917 P.2d 145 (1996).....	37
<i>Crystal Mountain, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 173 Wn. App. 925, 295 P.3d 1216 (2013).....	4
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	11
<i>Deschamps v. Mason County Sheriff's Office</i> , 123 Wn. App. 551, 96 P.3d 413 (2004).....	40
<i>Doyle v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 31 Wn. App. 126, 639 P.2d 240 (1982).....	12
<i>Duckworth v. Langland</i> , 95 Wn. App. 1, 988 P.2d 967 (1998).....	27

<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986).....	28
<i>Elcon Constr., Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	11
<i>Flight Options, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 172 Wn.2d 487, 259 P.3d 234 (2011).....	11
<i>Folsom v. County of Spokane</i> , 111 Wn.2d 256, 759 P.2d 1196 (1988).....	18, 23
<i>Folsom v. Spokane County</i> , 106 Wn.2d 760, 725 P.2d 987 (1986).....	29
<i>In re the Disciplinary Proceeding Against Deming</i> , 108 Wn.2d 82, 736 P.2d 639, 744 P.2d 340 (1987).....	11
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	40
<i>Laue v. Estate of Elder</i> , 106 Wn. App. 699, 25 P.3d 1032 (2001).....	28
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Cowlitz County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 691, 790 P.2d 149 (1990).....	37
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	12, 40
<i>Nw. Animal Rights Network v. State</i> , 158 Wn. App. 237, 242 P.3d 891 (2010).....	40
<i>Pier 67, Inc. v. King County</i> , 78 Wn.2d 48, 469 P.2d 902 (1970).....	passim
<i>Reed-Jennings v. Baseball Club of Seattle, L.P.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 320, 531 P.3d 887 (2015).....	11
<i>Sahalee Country Club, Inc. v. Board of Tax Appeals</i> , 108 Wn.2d 26, 735 P.2d 1320 (1987).....	23

<i>Silveira v. County of Alameda</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 989 (2006) .....	30, 31
<i>Stansfield v. Douglas County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 116, 43 P.3d 498 (2002).....	41
<i>Washington Beef, Inc. v. County of Yakima</i> , 143 Wn. App. 165, 177 P.3d 162 (2008).....	24, 25, 32, 34
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Easter</i> , 126 Wn.2d 370, 894 P.2d 1290 (1995).....	24

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. VII, § 1 .....	4
----------------------------	---

**Statutes**

Laws of 1957, ch. 120, § 3.....	37
RCW 82.29A.....	4
RCW 84.12.200(3).....	3
RCW 84.12.200(8).....	3
RCW 84.12.270 .....	3, 11
RCW 84.12.360 .....	7
RCW 84.36.010(1).....	4
RCW 84.36.451(2)(a) .....	5
RCW 84.40.030(2).....	5, 16
RCW 84.40.0301 .....	10, 24
RCW 84.68 .....	12, 32
RCW 84.68.020 .....	8, 13, 36

RCW 84.68.060 .....	13
RCW 84.69 .....	8, 12, 13, 33
RCW 84.69.020 .....	passim
RCW 84.69.020(1)-(16).....	13
RCW 84.69.020(2).....	14, 22
RCW 84.69.030(1).....	14, 37
RCW 84.69.030(1)(a) .....	passim
RCW 84.69.120 .....	37, 39
RCW 84.69.130 .....	1, 14, 37
RCW 84.69.170 .....	13

**Rules**

CR 15(c).....	41, 42
CR 56(c).....	11

**Regulations**

WAC 458-14-005(14).....	15, 31
WAC 458-14-005(20).....	23

**Treatises**

84 C.J.S. <i>Taxation</i> § 236 (2014) .....	4
Karl B. Tegland, 5A Wash. Prac., <i>Evidence Law and Practice</i> § 408.1 (5th ed. 2014).....	27

**Other Authorities**

King County Code 4.64.020 ..... 8

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary* 1942 (3d ed. 2002)..... 23
